

No. 55A23

EIGHT-A DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

JOSEPH ASKEW and CURTIS
WASHINGTON,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF KINSTON,

Defendant-Appellee.

From Lenoir County

No. 22-407

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE CITY OF
KINSTON'S NEW BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

ISSUE PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 5

ARGUMENT..... 13

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY HELD THAT THE TRIAL COURT LACKED JURISDICTION TO HEAR PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO EXHAUST THEIR ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES..... 13

 A. The Court of Appeals Properly Applied the Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies Doctrine to This Case. 16

 B. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate Their Administrative Remedy Was Futile or Inadequate..... 19

 C. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Should Be Affirmed, Regardless of Any Alleged Errors in Reasoning, Because the Result Was Correct..... 33

CONCLUSION 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abrons Fam. Prac. & Urgent Care, PA v. N.C. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., 370 N.C. 443, 810 S.E.2d 224 (2018)..... passim

Alt v. Parker, 112 N.C. App. 307, 435 S.E.2d 773 (1993)..... 17

Anderson v. Assimos, 356 N.C. 415, 572 S.E.2d 101 (2002) 17

Askew v. City of Kinston, 287 N.C. App. 222, 883 S.E.2d 85 (2022).. 3, 13, 19, 32

Barris v. Town of Long Beach, 208 N.C. App. 718, 704 S.E.2d 285 (2010) 29

Batch v. Town of Chapel Hill, 326 N.C. 1, 387 S.E.2d 655 (1990) ... 21, 22

Corry v. N.C. Div. of HHS, 2022-NCCOA-689 14

Corum v. Univ. of N.C., 330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992) 30

Craig v. New Hanover Cty. Bd. of Educ., 363 N.C. 334, 678 S.E.2d 351 (2009) 16

Edward Valves, Inc. v. Wake Cty., 343 N.C. 426, 471 S.E.2d 342 (1996) 26

Guilford Cty. Dep't of Emergency Servs. v. Seaboard Chem. Corp., 114 N.C. App. 1, 441 S.E.2d 177 (1994)..... 20, 21, 25

In re B.L.H., 376 N.C. 118, 852 S.E.2d 91 (2020)..... 24

In re Remond, 369 N.C. 490, 797 S.E.2d 275 (2017)..... 30

Jackson for Jackson v. North Carolina Dept. of Human Resources, 131 N.C. App. 179, 505 S.E.2d 899 (1998)..... 15

Jackson v. N.C. Dep't of Human Res. Div. of Mental Health, Developmental Disabilities, & Substance Abuse Servs., 131 N.C. App. 179, 505 S.E.2d 899 (1998) 31

Johnston v. Gaston Cty., 313 N.C. 508, 329 S.E.2d 392 (1985)..... 29

Johnston v. Gaston Cty., 71 N.C. App. 707, 323 S.E.2d 381 (1984) 28

Leeuwenburg v. Waterway Inv. Ltd. Partnership, 115 N.C. App. 541, 445 S.E.2d 614 (1994) 29

N.C. Acupuncture Licensing Bd. v. N.C. Bd. of Physical Therapy Examiners, 2017 NCBC 66..... 14

Presnell v. Pell, 298 N.C. 715, 260 S.E.2d 611 (1979)..... 14, 15, 17

Rousselo v. Starling, 128 N.C. App. 439, 495 S.E.2d 725 (1998)..... 17

S&M Brands, Inc. v. Stein, 2020 NCBC 23..... 17

Sherrill v. Town of Wrightsville Beach, 76 N.C. App. 646, 334 S.E.2d 103 (1985) 20, 21

Swain v. Elfland, 145 N.C. App. 383, 550 S.E.2d 530 (2001)..... 16

Swan Beach Corolla, LLC v. Cty. of Currituck, 234 N.C. App. 617, 760 S.E.2d 302 (2014) 25

Taylor v. Wake Cty., 258 N.C. App. 178, 811 S.E.2d 648 (2018) 16

Town of Beech Mtn. v. Genesis Wildlife Sanctuary, Inc., 247 N.C. App. 444, 786 S.E.2d 335 (2016) 26

Zinerman v. Burch, 494 U.S. 113 (1990) 26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.C. Const. art. I, § 19..... 2, 4, 32

STATUTES

N.C.G.S. § 160A-393 (2019)..... passim

N.C.G.S. § 160A-393.1 (2019)..... 22, 24, 25

N.C.G.S. § 160A-426 (2019)..... 5, 6

N.C.G.S. § 160A-428 (2019)..... 6

N.C.G.S. § 160A-429 (2019)..... 7

N.C.G.S. § 160A-430 (2019)..... 7, 18, 32

N.C.G.S. § 160A-432 (2019)..... 7

N.C.G.S. § 160A-434 (2019)..... 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

N.C. Sess. L. 2009-421..... 7, 20

N.C. Sess. L. 2019-111..... 22
